independent non-executive Directors whose views will be given after taking into

account the advice from the independent financial adviser to be appointed) is also of

the view that the terms of the Subscription Agreement (including the Subscription Price)

are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial terms and are in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND-RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity during the past twelve

(12) months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 13 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; (b)

immediately after completion of the Placing but before completion of the Subscription;

and (c) immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription are set out

below:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion of

the Placing but before

completion of the Subscription

Immediately after completion of

the Placing and the Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate

(%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

(%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

(%)

DTXS International

Holdings (Note 2) 383,473,032 57.45 383,473,032 50.29 383,473,032 49.77

Mr. Lu Jianzhong

(Note 2) 4,996,000 0.75 4,996,000 0.66 4,996,000 0.65

Ion Tech Limited 111,187,538 16.66 111,187,538 14.58 111,187,538 14.43

Subscriber — — — — 7,936,508 1.03

Public Shareholders:

Placees (Note 1) — — 95,000,000 12.46 95,000,000 12.33

Other public

Shareholders 167,868,660 25.14 167,868,660 22.01 167,868,660 21.79

Total 667,525,230 100.00 762,525,230 100.00 770,461,738 100.00

Notes:

1. Assuming no other issue of new Shares and no repurchase of existing Shares before completion of the

Placing and the Subscription, and the Placing Agent has placed a total of 95,000,000 Placing Shares to

not less than six independent Placees.

2. These 383,473,032 Shares are held by Da Tang Xi Shi International Holdings Limited, a company

indirectly controlled by Mr. Lu Jianzhong. Therefore, Mr. Lu Jianzhong is deemed to be interested in

such 383,473,032 Shares.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Placing Shares and the Subscription Shares.